# 504859901 04/09/2018 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4906640

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		SECURITY INTEREST	SECURITY INTEREST		
CONVEYING PARTY D	ATA				
		Name	Execution Date		
CASE-MATE, INC.			01/26/2018		
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ATA				
Name:	JPMORC	GAN CHASE BANK, N.A., AS AD	DMINISTRATIVE AGENT		
Street Address:	10 SOUT	H DEARBORN			
Internal Address:	FLOOR I	_2, SUITE IL1-0480			
City:	CHICAG	0			
State/Country:	ILLINOIS				
Postal Code:	60603-23	300			
	•				
PROPERTY NUMBERS	6 Total: 1				
Property Type		Number			
Application Number:	1	5671700			
	ΔΤΔ				
Fax Number:		578)553-2413			
	be sent to t	,	is unsuccessful, it will be sent be sent via US Mail.		
Phone:	6	78-553-2204			
Email:		iiguelesm@gtlaw.com	•		
Correspondent Name:		IICHELLE MIGUELES			
Address Line 1:	-		PIEDMONT ROAD NE		
Address Line 2: Address Line 4:		UITE 2500 TLANTA, GEORGIA 30305			
AUUICSS LINE 4:	A				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		MICHELLE MIGUELES	MICHELLE MIGUELES		
SIGNATURE:		/Michelle Migueles/	/Michelle Migueles/		
DATE SIGNED:		04/09/2018			
This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).					
source=CASE MATE - C	ONFIRMAT	ORY GRANT OF SECURITY IN	NTEREST IN PATENTS#page1.tif NTEREST IN PATENTS#page2.tif NTEREST IN PATENTS#page3.tif		

source=CASE MATE - CONFIRMATORY GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS#page5.tif source=CASE MATE - CONFIRMATORY GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS#page6.tif source=CASE MATE - CONFIRMATORY GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS#page7.tif

#### CONFIRMATORY GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Patents, dated January 26, 2018 (this "<u>Confirmatory Grant</u>"), is delivered by CASE-MATE, INC., a Georgia corporation ("<u>Grantor</u>") pursuant to Section 4.7 of that certain Pledge and Security Agreement, dated January 26, 2018, between Grantor and JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as the Administrative Agent (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Security Agreement</u>"). All defined terms herein shall have the meanings ascribed thereto or incorporated by reference in the Security Agreement.

For good and valuable consideration, Grantor hereby agrees and confirms as follows for the benefit of the Administrative Agent:

1. <u>Grant of Security Interest in Patent Collateral</u>. Grantor, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Secured Obligations, hereby mortgages, pledges and hypothecates to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, and grants to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties in, all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the following Collateral (the "<u>Patent Collateral</u>"):

(a) all of its Patents, including, without limitation, those referred to on <u>Schedule I</u> hereto;

(b) all reissues, reexaminations, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, renewals and extensions of the foregoing; and

(c) all income, royalties, proceeds and liabilities at any time due or payable or asserted under and with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all rights to sue and recover at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof.

2. <u>Security Agreement</u>. The security interest granted and confirmed pursuant to this Confirmatory Grant is granted and confirmed in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Administrative Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement, and Grantor hereby acknowledges and agrees that the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent with respect to the security interest in the Patent Collateral made, granted and confirmed hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

3. <u>Grantor Remains Liable</u>. Grantor hereby agrees that, anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, Grantor shall assume full and complete responsibility for the prosecution, defense, enforcement or any other necessary or desirable actions in connection with its Patents and Patent Licenses subject to a security interest hereunder.

4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Confirmatory Grant may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Signature pages may be detached from multiple separate counterparts and attached to a single counterpart.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Confirmatory Grant to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

[Signature Pages Follow]

CASE-MATE, INC. By:

Name - Tuan Pham Title: Chief Financial Officer

Acknowledged and Accepted:

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.

By:	 	
Name:		
Title:		

[CASE MATE-CONFIRMATORY GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS]

# PATENT REEL: 045483 FRAME: 0659

CASE-MATE, INC.

By:\_\_\_\_\_ Name: Tuan Pham Title: Chief Financial Officer

Acknowledged and Accepted:

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. By:\_\_\_\_\_\_ Name:\_\_\_\_\_\_Joshua D. Carpenter Title:\_\_\_\_\_Authorized Officer

[CASE MATE-CONFIRMATORY GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS]

PATENT REEL: 045483 FRAME: 0660

### SCHEDULE I

# **Registered Patents**

Owner	Title or	Jurisdiction of	Registration No.	Registration
<u> </u>	Description	Registration	110/20 224 2	Date
Case-Mate, Inc.	Electronic Devices	USPTO	US673,554 S	1/1/2013
	Case with Beveled			
Casa Mata Ina	Edge			2/19/2014
Case-Mate, Inc.	Back Panel of a	USPTO	US699,757 S	2/18/2014
	case for an electronic device			
Casa Mata Ina	Case for Electronic	USPTO	US8,695,798 B2	4/15/2014
Case-Mate, Inc.	Devices	USPIO	US0,095,798 B2	4/13/2014
Case-Mate, Inc.	Case for Electronic	USPTO	US D703,198 S	4/22/2014
Case-Mate, Inc.	Devices	USPIO	05 0705,196 5	4/22/2014
Case-Mate, Inc.	Case for Electronic	USPTO	US D706,253 S	6/3/2014
Case-Mate, Inc.	Devices	USFIC	05 0700,235 5	0/3/2014
Case-Mate, Inc.	Protective Case for	USPTO	US D710,837S	8/12/2014
Case-Iviate, Inc.	Electronic Device		05 07 10,0575	0/12/2014
Case-Mate, Inc.	Back Panel of a	USPTO	US D713,833S	9/23/2014
Case-Mate, Inc.	case for electronic		05 07 15,0555	7/25/2014
	devices			
Case-Mate, Inc.	Electronic Device	USPTO	US728,547 S	5/5/2015
cube mate, me.	Case with an		00/20,01/0	0/0/2010
	Asymmetric			
	housing cut-out			
Case-Mate, Inc.	Electronic Device	USPTO	US D728,550 S	5/5/2015
,	Case with Cut-out		,	
	having Asymmetric			
	corners			
Case-Mate, Inc.	PWM Control of	USPTO	US9,401,321 B1	5/26/2015
	Vibration Motors			
	For Mobile			
	Electronic Devices			
Case-Mate, Inc.	Snap-Coupling	USPTO	US9,451,814 B2	9/27/2016
	Electronic Case			
Case-Mate, Inc.	Glass Screen Cover	USPTO	US D804,464S	12/5/2017
	for Handheld			
	Electronic Devices			
Case-Mate, Inc.	Glass Screen Cover	USPTO	US D84,462S	12/5/2017
	for Handheld			
	Electronic Device			
Case-Mate, Inc.	Glass Screen Cover	USPTO	US D84,463S	12/5/2017
	for Handheld			
	Electronic Device			
Case-Mate, Inc.	Case for Electronic	China	ZL 2012 3	5/1/2013
	Device		0159861.6	<i>E 100 100 10</i>
Case-Mate, Inc.	Case for Electronic	China	ZL 2012 3	5/30/2012
	Device		0208870.X	

Owner	Title or Description	Jurisdiction of Registration	Registration No.	Registration Date
Case-Mate, Inc.	Electronic Device Case	Canada	145906	2/1/2013
Case-Mate, Inc.	Electronic Device Case	Canada	145635	10/30/2013
Case-Mate, Inc.	Electronic Device Case	India	Design No./245617 Patent No. 22068	5/28/2012
Case-Mate, Inc.	Case for mobile electronic device	Japan	1457339	11/9/2012
Case-Mate, Inc.	Case for electronic device	Europe	002039255-0001	9/5/2012
Case-Mate, Inc.	Case for electronic device	Europe	002039255-0002	9/5/2012
Case-Mate, Inc.	Case for electronic device	Europe	002039255-0003	9/5/2012

# **Patent Applications**

Owner	Title or Description	Jurisdiction of	Application No.	Filing Date
Case-Mate, Inc.	Back Panel of a Case for an Electronic Device	Application USPTO	29/550117	12/30/2015
Case-Mate, Inc.	Back Panel of a Case for an Electronic Device	USPTO	29/550130	12/30/2015
Case-Mate, Inc.	U.S. Design Application for a Case for an Electronic Device with Emoji Pattern	USPTO	29/575593	8/26/2016
Case-Mate, Inc.	U.S. Design Application for a Case for an Electronic Device with Stars Pattern	USPTO	29/575597	8/26/2016
Case-Mate, Inc.	U.S. Design Application for a Case for an Electronic Device with Cage Pattern	USPTO	29/575614	8/26/2016
Case-Mate, Inc.	U.S. Design Application for a Case for an Electronic Device with Kite Pattern	USPTO	29/576521	9/2/2016
Case-Mate, Inc.	Glass Laminate	USPTO	62/513,691	6/1/2017

Owner	Title or Description	Jurisdiction of Application	Application No.	Filing Date
	Application Process	Аррисации		
	and Mood Protector			
Case-Mate, Inc.	Multi-functional	USPTO	61/773,994	3/7/2013
	accessory cover for		01//////	5/7/2015
	electronic device			
Case-Mate, Inc.	Phone Ring Holder	USPTO	62/456,450	2/8/2017
Case-Mate, Inc.	Tough stand -	USPTO	15/671,700	8/8/2017
	provisional		15/0/1,/00	0/0/2017
Case-Mate, Inc.	Tough stand –	USPTO	15/671,700	8/8/2017
	nonprovisional		10,0,1,,,00	0,0,2011
Case-Mate, Inc.	Tough stand	USPTO	15/671,700	8/8/2017
Case-Mate, Inc.	Lola Clutch Case	USPTO	61/753469	1/17/2013
Case-Mate, Inc.	Electronics case with	USPTO	62/501205	5/4/2017
Cube Made, me.	light-reflective		02,001200	57 112017
	elements			
Case-Mate, Inc.	Case for electronic	USPTO	29/604929	5/22/2017
	device			0,22,201,
Case-Mate, Inc.	Elastic coupling	USPTO	29/407529	11/18/2012
	frame for electronic			
	devices			
Case-Mate, Inc.	Electronics case with	USPTO	62/380620	8/29/2016
,	user-directed			
	illumination			
Case-Mate, Inc.	Gilded glass screen	USPTO	62/487041	4/19/2017
	protector			
Case-Mate, Inc.	Sleeve accessory for	USPTO	29/594419	2/17/2017
	a portable electronic			
	device			
Case-Mate, Inc.	Sleeve accessory for	USPTO	62/460403	2/17/2017
	a portable electronic			
	device			
Case-Mate, Inc.	Decorative cover for	USPTO	62/530,373	7/10/2017
	electronic device			
	with hermetically			
	sealed liquid filled			
	chamber. Waterfall			
	v1			
Case-Mate, Inc.	Decorative cover for	USPTO	62/568,050	10/4/2017
	electronic device			
	with hermetically			
	sealed liquid filled			
	chamber. Waterfall			
Casa Mata Is	v2		(2/54(.050	9/16/2017
Case-Mate, Inc.	Electronic case with	USPTO	62/546,059	8/16/2017
	thermochromic panel			
Coso Moto Inc	(mood case) Method of	USPTO	62/558 081	9/13/2017
Case-Mate, Inc.			62/558,081	9/13/2017
	encapsulation of			

Owner	Title or Description	Jurisdiction of Application	Application No.	Filing Date
	design element in			
	case			

ATL 22587158v4

RECORDED: 04/09/2018